

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Colorado Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
THOMAS BREJCHA
Counsel of Record
President and Chief Counsel
Thomas More Society
19 South LaSalle Street
Suite 603
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680
tbrejcha@
thomasmoresociety.org

JOAN M. MANNIX
JOAN M. MANNIX, LTD.
135 South LaSalle Street
Suite 2200
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 521-5845
jmannix@joanmannixltd.com

JOCELYN FLOYD
Special Counsel
Thomas More Society
19 South LaSalle Street
Suite 603
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680
jdfloydjd@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Colorado Court Of Appeals Erred In Failing To Analyze Whether Petitioners’ Custom Wedding Cakes Are Nonverbal Artistic Expression Protected By The First Amendment As Pure “Speech” Or Expression.....	4
II. The Colorado Court Of Appeals Erred In Concluding That Petitioners’ Custom Designed Wedding Cakes Do Not Constitute Expressive Conduct Protected By The First Amendment.....	11
III. The Unwarranted Expansion Of Public Accommodation Law Is Incompatible With The Expressive Protections Of The First Amendment	14
A. Original Public Accommodation Laws Balanced Consumer Protection With Entrepreneurial Liberty.....	15
B. The Scope Of Public Accommodation Under Title II Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1964 Necessarily Expanded To Combat Entrenched Legal And Societal Racial Barriers That Forestalled The Power Of Market Forces	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Unwarranted Expansion Of Public Accommodation Laws Directly Threatens Fundamental Rights Of Expression In Numerous Commercial Activities	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	6
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	21
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	5
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1787 (2014)	21
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Pub., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban Cty. Human Rights Comm'n v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , 2017 Ky. App. Unpub. LEXIS 371 (May 12, 2017)	21
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	6, 7
<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Comm. College Dist.</i> 515, 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	5, 6
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	4, 11
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017), petition for cert. filed, No. 17-108	21, 22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	23
 STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601	3
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-102(A)	20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-2(H)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alfred Avins, <i>What is a Place of “Public” Accommodation?</i> , 52 MARQ. L. REV. 1 (1968), available at http://scholarship.law.marquette.edu/mulr/vol52/iss1/2	15, 16
Barry Sullivan, <i>Review Essay and Comment: Reconstructing Reconstruction: Historical Reconstruction, Reconstruction History, and the Proper Scope of Section 1981</i> , 98 YALE L.J. 541 (1989).....	18
<i>Cakes</i> , https://www.nga.gov/content/ngaweb/Collection/art-object-page.72040.html (last visited Sept. 5, 2017)	10
Helen J. Moore, <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union: Racial Discrimination by Private Actors and Racial Harassment Under Section 1981</i> , 20 GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV. 617 (1990)	17
James M. Gottry, <i>Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 64 VAND. L. REV. 961 (2011)	20
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Public Accommodations Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of Association Counts as a Human Right</i> , 66 STANFORD L. REV. 1241 (2014)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
Yelp Search Results for “Bakery” near “Lakewood, CO,” available at https://www.yelp.com/search?find_desc=bakery&find_loc=Lakewood%2C+CO&ns=1 (last visited Sept. 4, 2017).....	22
